as an adjustment to finance costs.

38

RFM RiverBank
ARSN 112 951 578

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

24 Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Interest rate swaps held for trading (continued)

At balance date, the details of the interest rate swap contracts are:

Effective Average Interest
Rate Payable Notional Principal

2013

%

2012

%

2013

$

2012

$

Settlement - Greater than 5 years 6.45 6.45 23,000,000 23,000,000

23,000,000 23,000,000

The net gain recognised on the swap derivative instruments for the year ended 30 June 2013 was a gain of
$587,742 (2012 loss: $2,103,846).

(f) Net fair value

The only financial asset or liability which differs between fair and carrying values are the equipment loans.
The carrying value of the equipment loans at 30 June 2013 closely approximates the net fair value.

The fixed interest rates range between 6.5% and 9.6% (2012: 6.5% and 9.6%).

(g) Sensitivity analysis - interest rate risk

At 30 June 2013, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate net of the effect of
interest rate swaps, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2013

$

2012

$

Change in profit

- Increase in interest rate by 1% (140,700) (83,594)

- Decrease in interest rate by 1% 140,700 83,594

Change in equity

- Increase in interest rate by 1% (98,490) (58,516)

- Decrease in interest rate by 1% 98,490 58,516

39

RFM RiverBank
ARSN 112 951 578

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

24 Financial instruments (continued)

(h) Maturity analysis

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities based on contractual maturity.  The table below reflects all contractually fixed pay-offs, repayments and interest resulting from
recognised financial liabilities as of 30 June 2013.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows, except for interest rate swaps and bills of exchange where the cash flows have
been estimated using interest rates applicable at the reporting date.

In regard to the redemption of net assets attributable to unitholders the terms of the Constitution require a redemption offer to be made on a periodic basis and at an